

ITEM NO.58

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).80/2021

SAMINA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SYED ASIM PASHA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.8006/2021-STAY APPLICATION  
IA No.8006/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 6979/2021 (II-C)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA  
115816/2021

IA No. 115816/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 14-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajnish Kr.Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajnish Kr.Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mandhup Kr.Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Sravan Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Medha Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit K.Jakhar, Adv.  
Mr. P.Santhosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Surender Kumar Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Usman Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. A letter has been circulated on behalf of the respondent - husband stating therein that due to certain unavoidable

circumstances, he could not furnish the details of payments made by him to the petitioner, to his counsel, as was required in terms of the order dated 06.09.2022. Hence, adjournment for two weeks has been sought.

2. However, taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of this case, we direct the respondent - husband to clear the arrears of maintenance and file an affidavit of compliance to that effect before this Court within four weeks, failing which coercive action shall be taken against him.

3. Post for further consideration on 06.01.2023.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)