

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G STransfer Petition(Civil) No.80/2021

SAMINA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SYED ASIM PASHA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.8006/2021-STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 6979/2021 (II-C)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 115816/2021, IA No. 115817/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 196050/2022 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

Date : 13-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Madhup Kumar Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Medha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AORMr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
Ms. Medha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohit K Jakhar, Adv.Mr. Sravan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR
Ms. Medha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohit K Jakhar, Adv.
Mr. Anmol K Karande, Adv.
Mr. R. Sreeramulu, Adv.
Dr. J. Prasanga, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Surender Kumar Gupta, AOR
Mr. Usman Khan, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Terdal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is stated by learned counsel for the Respondent (husband) that in compliance of orders dated 14-11-2022 and 06-01-2023, the arrears of maintenance upto 11-11-2022 have been paid to the petitioner (wife).

As regards to the balance amount of arrears of maintenance from November, 2022 to February, 2023, learned counsel for the respondent (husband) undertakes that such arrears shall be paid to the petitioner (wife) on or before 20-03-2023.

Subject thereto, and as stated by learned counsel for the parties, the matter is referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of disputes between them.

The parties are directed to appear in-person before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 29-03-2023 at 2.00 p.m.

Learned Mediator shall be at liberty to interact with the parties thereafter through Video-conferencing mode.

The Report be submitted in six weeks.

List the matter on 16-05-2023.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)